superior laws such as The Company Law and Code of Corporate Governance for Listed Companies in China

during the period from 2018 to 2019, and combined with the needs of the actual situation of the company, we

promote the creation of a relatively stable internal and external development environment, so that the company

can focus on the development of the company's "high-end smart equipment" main business and other factors. The

forty-third (interim) meeting of the third session of the board of directors and the first interim general meeting of

shareholders held by the company on March 11, 2020 and March 27, 2020 respectively examined and passed the

bill on revising the Articles of Association of the Company.

XVIII. Major matters of the company's subsidiaries

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Full text of Guangdong Dongfang Precision Science&Technology Co., Ltd. Semi-annual Report 2020

72

Section 6 Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: shares

Before this change Increase and decrease of this change (+,-) After this change

Number Percentage

Issuing

new

shares

Stock

giving

Provident

Fund

Conversion

to shares

Others In total Number Percentage

I. Restricted

shares
731,859,476 39.80% 0 0 0 -489,573,912 -489,573,912 242,285,564 15.68%

1. National

holdings
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned

legal person

holding shares

356,869,565 19.41% 0 0 0 -356,869,565 -356,869,565 0 0.00%

3. Other

domestic-funded

shares

374,989,911 20.39% 0 0 0 -134,004,347 -134,004,347 240,985,564 15.60%

Of which:

domestic legal

person holding

shares

155,304,347 8.45% 0 0 0 -155,304,347 -155,304,347 0 0.00%

Domestic

natural person

holding shares

219,685,564 11.95% 0 0 0 21,300,000 21,300,000 240,985,564 15.60%

4. Foreign

shareholdings
0 0.00% 0 0 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 0.08%

Of which:

Overseas legal

person holding

shares

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Overseas natural

person holding

shares

0 0.00% 0 0 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 0.08%

II.Unrestricted 1,106,787,620 60.20% 0 0 0 196,053,773 196,053,773 1,302,841,393 84.32%

Full text of Guangdong Dongfang Precision Science&Technology Co., Ltd. Semi-annual Report 2020

73

shares

RMB common

stock
1,106,787,620 60.20% 0 0 0 196,053,773 196,053,773 1,302,841,393 84.32%

Domestically

listed foreign

shares

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Foreign-listed

foreign shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4.Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III.Total shares 1,838,647,096 100.00% 0 0 0 -293,520,139 -293,520,139 1,545,126,957 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

√Applicable □ Not applicable

1. The repurchase and cancellation of the performance compensation shares shall be completed during the

reporting period.

At the end of 2019, the company resolved the dispute over Pride's performance commitment by implementing a

"package of solutions". In the above plan, the company buys back 293,520,139 shares of Dongfang Precision A

shares held by Pride's former shareholders, Pulead, CATL, BAIC, Foton Motor, Qinghai Puren, etc., which was

completed in January 2020.

2. Some restricted shares are listed and circulated during the reporting period.